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By Rob Wilson
Sports Information Director

lorida State takes on Virginia today

with ABC televising the showdown
that — barring an upset against Wake For-
est next week — is for the Atlantic Coast
Conference title. That statement would not
have been shocking if made before the sea-
son based on FSU’s seven-year run through
the conference, but it did look like a
stretch back in September following a
nightmarish visit to NC State.

The Seminoles’ rise from the disaster
against the Wolfpack, and this young foot-
ball team’s ability to right the ship against a
schedule ranked among the 15 toughest by
the much-maligned (already!) Bowl Cham-
pionship Series computer, has truly been a
remarkable feat that bears closer scrutiny.
In fact, a real parallel can be drawn
between this year’s team and a squad that
would go down as one of the best in Flori-
da State history.

FSU'’s only other loss to an ACC foe was
against Virginia in 1995 and it came too late
in the season to leave Seminole fans much
of a chance to fret about their chances of
winning the conference. Actually, the
majority of Florida State’s infrequent losses
the last 12 years have come late in the year.
But this season, a very young football team
was faced with as much adversity as any in
recent FSU history. Perhaps more than any
team since the 1989 Seminoles lost their
first two games. It is with that 1989 team
that the close parallel can be drawn.

First, let’s look at what the teams had to
replace coming into the season. Remember
back to 1989 — Florida State is coming off a
sparkling 11-1 season that featured 10
straight wins, including a 13-7 victory over
Auburn in the Sugar Bowl, all after a season-
opening loss against Miami. The Seminoles
had to replace star running back Sammie
Smith, quarterback Chip Ferguson and had
just two returning starters on the offensive
line. Defensively, the Tribe had to find some-
one to fill Deion Sanders’ legendary shoes,
Stan Shiver’s role as the big hitter and Steve
Gabbard’s steady play and leadership.

Now fast forward to this year’s presea-
son publications. The Seminoles are com-
ing off their now customary 11-win season
and a big victory over Ohio State in the
Sugar Bowl, but they must replace the
quarterback who threw for more yards in

" FROM THE PRESS BOX

Seminoles hope parallel to ‘89 continues through bowl season

Current Florida State assistant coach Odell Haggins was a senior leader on the Seminoles® 1989 team.

one season than any in FSU history in Thad
Busby. The Tribe offense must also find a
replacement for their most consistent
weapon in wide receiver E.G. Green and

just two starters return along the offensive

front. Defensively, the Seminoles are with-
out all-world defensive end Andre
Wadsworth, their best cover man in Samari
Rolle and a pair of linebackers in Sam Cow-
art and Daryl Bush who provided unques-
tioned leadership.

Mix in one other unfortunate parallel
— early losses. In 1989, the Seminoles
dropped a shocker in the opener when
Brett Favre’s Southern Miss team topped
FSU 30-26 at the Gator Bowl in Jack-
sonville. Just a week later the team dropped
to 0-2 with a 34-23 loss to Clemson right
here in Doak Campbell Stadium. It was a
low moment for the '89 team, but provided
a challenge that would reveal the character
of everyone associated with the program.
With Peter Tom Willis at the helm and the
Fab Four snagging virtually every pass in
sight, the Seminoles tackled a schedule
that had them playing away from home in
three of their next four games with trips to
LSU, Syracuse and Virginia Tech. Then all
they had to do to have a respectable year
was defeat Auburn, Miami, South Carolina,
Memphis State and Florida.
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Now look at this season. The Semi-
noles win a terrific opener, which looks
even better every week, against Texas
A&M. Then came the shocking loss at NC
State. Six interceptions had some Semi-
nole fans mumbling about whether FSU
was playing the right quarterback and
Wolfpack big plays had them longing for
Wadsworth, Greg Spires and the rest of
last year’s defense.

The Seminoles faced a tough test. Duke
was next on the schedule before a rematch
with USC, then road games at Maryland and
Miami. A home date with Clemson led into
a tough stretch with a trip to Georgia Tech
before back-to-back home dates with confer-
ence front runners North Carolina and Vir-
ginia. Wake Forest and Florida still loomed.

Hopefully the similarity with 1989 will
continue because that team took one of the
worst starts in school history and fashioned
one of the most incredible seasons in Flori-
da State annals. FSU hammered LSU
(31-21), Syracuse (41-10) and Virginia Tech
(41-7), then beat Auburn (22-14) and
Miami (24-10). Florida State really began to
hitits stride during the stretch run with a 35-
10 whipping of the Gamecocks and a 24-17
win at Florida that vaulted the Tribe all the
way to fourth in the nation in the Associated
Press poll leading into bowl week.

This vear’s team has a chance to hit its
stride at much the same time. The win over
Georgia Tech two weeks ago put the Semi-
noles back into the ACC championship
ce and was as close to a “must win” as FSU
has had since it joined the league. Last
week’s win over North Carolina set up
today’s game against Virginia. The Cavaliers
are a very good football team and should
the "Noles win, they will have to play great
football. It remains to be seen if this team
can close out like the "89 team, but if they
do, theyll have put themselves back into
contention for the national title.

Rolling back time again to ’89, remember
that this is the team that virtually every
expert in college football admitted might
have been the very best team in the country
by the end of the year. However, the early
losses just proved too big of a hill to climb in
the polls before the bowls had to select their
teams. FSU drew another match-up against
Nebraska in the Fiesta Bowl and the subse-
quent 41-17 win might have been the final
picce in the puzzle that established the Tribe
as the most dominant program in the "90s.

Here is where the two teams can either
diverge or continue similar. The Semi-
noles have two games left after today to put
themselves into position to be considered
one of the nation’s top teams. Circum-
stances, particularly a host of undefeated
teams in front of them, could prevent the
1998 squad from challenging for the
national championship in a bowl just as
they did in 1989, But this team still has a
chance to make the same argument of
playing the best football in the country at
the end of the year.

To be able to consider the possibility of
arun at the national championship or even
the league championship for that matter,
after that lonely afternoon in Raleigh is a
testimony to the courage and desire of
these players and this coaching staff. Bobby
Bowden made an interesting observation
when talking to ESPN’s Ron Franklin and
Mike Gotdried the week of the Georgia
Tech game. He pointed out his feeling that

ince the loss to NC State earlier in the
year, his Seminoles have been chasing the
\CC dtle rather than trying to defend it.

Maybe it would be fun once in a while to
win a race after getting off to a slow start
nstead of beating everyone out of the
blocks and trying to look over your shoul-
der the whole race.

PREGAME STATISTICS

VIRGINIA

CAVALIERS

Head Coach: George Welsh

Overall Record: 174-119-4 (26th year)
Record at UVa: 119-73-3 (17th year)

(7-1 Overall, 5-1 ACC)

FLORIDA STATE SEMINOLES
THE COACHES
Head Coach: Bobby Bowden

SCHEDULES & RESULTS
(8-1 Overall, 5-1 ACC)

Overall Record: 289-84-4 (33rd year)
Record at FSU: 216-52-4 (23rd year)
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TEAM STATISTICAL COMPARISONS
UVa Opp. FSU Opp.
30.6 15.3 Points Per Game 32.6 12.0
22.5 16.1 First Downs Per Game 20.8 11.8
240.3 110.3 Yards Rushing Per Game 141.8 91.1
203.4 213.9 Yards PaSsing Per Game 269.3 125.3
443.6 324.1 Total Yardage Per Game 411.1 216.4
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Rushing Att. Yds. Avg. TDs Rushing Att. Yds. Avg. TDs
Thomas Jones 1691002850 11 Travis Minor 114 498 44 4
Antwoine Womack 97 671 6.9 4 Jeff Chaney 105 496 4.7 4
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enior defensive end Tony Bryant has

big shoes to fill. After transferring into
the Florida State program last year from
junior college, Bryant has stepped into a
starting role this year that has produced
three All-Americans — Peter Boulware,
Reinard Wilson and Andre Wadsworth —
over the last two seasons. Jeff Purinton of
the FSU sports information office caught
up with Bryant to talk about his decision to
attend Florida State.

What has been your greatest moment at
Florida State?

The interception I returned for a touch-
down against Wake Forest last season. It’s
not very often that a defensive lineman gets
an interception, much less returns one for
a touchdown.

Was it difficult coming here as a junior?

It was. I really didn’t know anybody and
I didn’t know the system very well so it was
tough in the beginning. I was older than
everyone, but I was still like a freshman in
terms of meeting people, going to classes
and being in a new environment. Now, this
is more like my home and it seems like I
have been here for a while.

What does it mean to play defensive end
at FSU?

You have some very big shoes to fill.
There have been a lot of great players at
Florida State, especially at defensive end.
The expectations are very high because of
that. It is probably the toughest position to
play here because of all the hype and what
people expect. The perception is that
something is wrong if you don’t make plays
on almost every down. I was still adjusting
in the beginning of the season, but now I
feel like I'm playing my game and I'm a lot
more comfortable. I feel like I don’t have
to prove anything and can let the game
come to me.

Did you pick up any tips from Andre
Wadsworth and Greg Spires before they
went to the NFL?

They were like my coaches last year
when I first got here. I still keep in contact
with both of them and they still give me
advice. Greg taught me more of a finesse
style, just beating people around the cor-
ner with speed. Wadsworth is more of a
power player that runs through people. I

Senior Tony Bryant is following in the footsteps of All:America defensive ends Peter Boulware,

Reinard Wilson and Andre Wadsworth.

try to use both of their styles when I play.
They were the first ones I talked to when I
got to Tallahassee and they made it easier
for me to adjust.

Who is the toughest guy you have ever
faced?

Definitely Tra Thomas. On my first day
in pads we were doing pass rush drills and
the coaches said “Go get ’em” and 1
thought to myself, “How am I going to do
that?” He put me on the ground and all
season I wanted to try and get him back. I
won some later but he won a lot more.

What is something Florida State fans
might not know about Tony Bryant?

I am a really a nice guy (off the field),
have a big heart and love kids.

Who has been the most influential per-
son in your life?

My grandmother. She worked hard and
raised me so I could have everything I
needed. She is really an amazing woman.
When I was down or in a difficult situation,
she would talk to me and tell me to keep
going. She provided inspiration every day.
Hopefully I'll be able to take care of her.
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What advice would you give a young ath-
lete that aspires to play collegiate sports
one day?

Never give up. I would tell them to stay
in school, always work hard and listen to
your parents. You should never believe
that you can’t do something. I am from a
small town and people told me that I
shouldn’t go to FSU because they had so
many good players. I believed in myself
and it has turned out better than anyone
could have expected. The best feeling is
to prove non-believers wrong. It is all in
your heart.

What are your goals after Florida State?

I'd like to play in the NFL and have a
good carcer. Then when that’s over, maybe
open and own a few day-care centers.

Do you have any interesting game rituals
or things you do during games to intimi-
date opponents?

I like to talk to the guy across the line of
scrimmage and tell them what I'm going to
do and then do it. I tell him his quarter-
back is going to be mad at him after the
game. I'll also tell the quarterback that it’s
his lineman’s fault.

100% Pure Florida Orange Juice.

: ®
Seminoles really go on the warpath to spear 100% pure Florida orange juice.
It’s delicious, refreshing and packed with important vitamins and minerals like
Vitamin C, potassium and folic acid. With all this great taste and nutrition in

every glass, it’s no wonder Florida orange juice is the one juice that makes you
feel so good.

100% PURE
FLORIDA

And make sure the Florida Sunshine Tree is on all the orange juice you buy. It’s
your assurance of the best tasting, best quality orange juice available in the world.
So drink a toast to the Chief today with a big glass of Florida orange juice.

Are You Drinking Enough?

© State of Florida, Department of Citrus, 1998




Demetro Stephens was a part of Flori-
da State’s 1994 recruiting class that
was signed just six weeks after the Semi-
noles won their first national champi-
onship. He has survived an injury-plagued
career, including reconstructive surgery
after a knee injury in the 1996 national
championship game in the Sugar Bowl,
and is thriving as a starter at middle line-
backer in his final season. Chris Walker of
the Florida State sports information office
sat down with the good-natured Stephens
to talk about his time as a Seminole.

What made you decide to come to Flori:
da State?

I wanted to be surrounded by great play-
ers and a winning tradition. Florida State
certainly had that. T also felt comfortable
here around everyone when I came on my
visit — the coaches, players and academic
people. Coach Bowden is a legend and
FSU had just won the national champi
onship. I also considered Georgia, Nebras-
ka, Tennessee and Auburn.

Do you have any interesting stories
regarding the recruiting process?

It was a crazy process, but I do have a
few funny stories. Terry Bowden was at
Auburn when I was being recruited and he
would always make good-natured jokes
about his dad. Coach (Bobby) Bowden
would call Terry a little runt.

What is something that most Florida
State fans might not know about you?

I love to fish. I don’t get much of a
chance to do it during the season, but I like
to go at least once a week when I am at
home during the summer.

Do you have any good fishing stories?

I brought Dexter Jackson home with me
one time and we went out fishing. We went
out in the middle of the night and it was
pitch black out. We were standing on land
and I caught a huge catfish, something like
15 pounds. I asked Dexter to get a net, but
he couldn’t see the catfish. When he
touched it he thought it was a baby alliga-
tor, dropped it and ran the other way.

What has been your best moment at
Florida State?

Personally, it was the Sugar Bowl win
over Ohio State last year. It marked the

Senior Demetro Stephens overcame reconstructive knee surgery last year to become
Florida State’s starting middle linebacker.

one-year anniversary of my knee injury and
it was the first time I really felt completely
comfortable playing on my knee.

What did you learn about yourself while
rehabbing your knee injury?

I knew I was a tough person and a hard
worker but the knee injury was scary. It
made me really believe that I could over-
come things with hard work. Things hap-
pen for a reason and this made me a much
stronger person mentally. It made me real-
ize that I am tough mentally and it also
brought me closer to God.

Who has made the greatest impact on
your life?

I can’t just point to one person, it has
been a few. My granddad, my stepdad and
my uncles. My uncles always encouraged
me in sports. My granddad and stepdad
taught me a lot about life.

‘What do you want to do when your foot-
ball career is over?

I want to become a coach, probably in
college. I never would have thought that
growing up, but when I got here I
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became interested in it. It would be a way
to give back to young people. Coach
Amato has kind of inspired me. I look up
to him. He is a brilliant coach and a great
motivator. Just by doing his job, he has
had a great effect on me and has really
help

What are you going to miss most when
your Florida State playing days are over?

I am going to miss all the winning that
we have done on Saturdays. I love to win
and hate to lose at anything. I will really
miss all of my teammates and the friend-
ships that I have made with people
ated with the program, too.

What are you going to miss the least?

I am not going to miss mat drills one bit
(laughing). I hope I don’t ever have to get
up that early for anything else in my life.

How would you describe Coach Bowden?

He is a living legend, a great man and a

ach. He lets people do what they

are in place to do. He lets his assistant

coaches coach and his players play. He tells
some pretty funny jokes, too.

Game

“Convenience
Of Their,
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Compiled by the Florida State
Sports Information Staff

THE SERIES WITH VIRGINIA
Florida State enters today’s game with a

; 5.1 lead in its series with Virginia, which
g dates back to the 1992 season. The Cavaliers
handed FSU its frst loss in Atlantic Coast
Conference play with a 33-28 setback in

1995. The Seminoles have outscored Vi

ginia by an average of 83.3-18.7 in the series.

JEFFERSON-EPPES TROPHY ON THE LINE

The winner of today’s contest will take
home the Jefferson-Eppes Trophy for a year.
The trophy was inaugurated for the 1995
game befween Florida State and Virginia. It
is named after Thomas Jefferson, former
U.S. President and University of Virginia
founder, and his grandson, Francis Eppes
VII, threetime mayor of Tallahassee. For
more on the trophy and its history, please
see page 23 of today’s Tiibe Magazine.

CoLes Breaks THE CENTURY
Mark FOR THE FIRST TIME
Junior wide receiver Laveranues Coles
had the first 100-yard receiving game of his
career in last week's 39-13 win over North
Carolina. The Jacksonville, Fla., native had
120 yards and a touchdown on a season-
high five receptions. Coles has seen time at
both wide receiver and tailback — the
position he played upon his arrival at Flori-
da State — the last three weeks. He ran for
82 yards, including a 60-yard touchdown,
on three carries at Georgla Tech two weeks
ago. Coles has become a multi-dimension-
al threat as he has scored touchdowns
three ways this season — rushing, receiv-
ing and kickoff return. He is averaging
19.2 yards every time he touches the ball
this season.

SOMETHING'S GOT TO GIVE

Today's match-up pits the No. 1 rush-
ing offense in the Atlantic Coast Confer-
ence, Virginia, against the No. 1 rushing
defense in the league, Florida State. The
Cavaliers are gaining 240.3 yards per
game on the ground and have scored 23
rushing touchdowns. FSU, meanwhile, is
allowing just 91.1 yards per game rushing
and has given up just four TDs on the
ground. Virginia is averaging 5.5 yards per
carry while the Seminoles are allowing just
2.5 yards per attempt. Virginia features

s .

Junior Laveranues Coles has become a big playmaker for the Seminoles’ offense. He is averaging
19.2 yards every time he touches the ball.

the top rusher in the ACC in Thomas
Jones, who has compiled 1,002 yards and
is averaging 125.3 yards per game. No
back has rushed for 100 yards against
Florida State this year.

WEINKE CONTINUES STELLAR PLAY

Sophomore quarterback Chris Weinke
had the best game of his young career in
last Saturday's win over North Carolina.
Weinke completed 15-0£27 passes for 338
vards and a pair of touchdowns. His
vardage total was a career high and by not
throwing an interception, he has thrown
202 consecutive passes without being
picked off.

MORE ON WEINKE

Quarterback Chris Weinke has thrown
# touchdown pass in 10 straight games dat-
g back to last season. His nine 200-vard
passing games this year has tied a school
fecord held by Gary Huff (1972), Peter
Tom Willis (1989) and Charlie Ward
(1993). His 18 touchdown throws now
rz}nks 10th on the school’s season list and
his 2,944 vards ranks 12th. He needs 973
Yards in his last three games to break Thad
Busby’s single-season record of 3,317 pass-
g yards set last year.

Sophomore quarterback Chris Weinke has thrown ¢ touchdown pass in 10 straight ganes.

.

THE WINNINGEST PROGRAM OF THE ‘905
Nebraska not only lost a game to Texas
last Saturday, but also lost the distinction as
the winningest college foothall program in
the '80s. Florida State had been the most
successful program this decade until last sea-
son’s Big 12 Championship game, which the
Cornhuskers won to give them the edge,
The Seminoles are 94-12-1 during the *90s
for an .883 winning percentage. Nebraska is
93-13-1 (.874) during the same span.

Doak CAMPBELL NOW THE
TOUGHEST PLACE TO PLAY
Nebraska’s loss to Texas also ended its
47-game home winning streak. Florida State
now owns the nation’s longest unbeaten
streak at home with 38 consecutive games
without a loss. FSU's last home loss was to
Miami, 17-16, in 1991. The streak was kept
alive with an NCAA record 28-point fourth
quarter comeback by the Seminoles for a
31-31 tie with Florida in 1994.

Janikowsk: CLOSING N ON
FlELD GoAL MARK
Sophomore place-kicker Sebastian
Janikowski booted four more field goals in
last week’'s 39-13 win over North Carolina.
Janikowski is now 22-0f26 onaﬁeld goals
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this year and needs just two more to break
Derek Schmidt’s 1987 school record for
three-pointers in a season. He did miss his
first extra point of the year against the Tar
Heels, breaking his string of 49 consecutive
PATs made.

QB NOT THE ONLY SEMINOLE CAREFUL
WITH THE BALL

While Chris Weinke’s seven straight
games without an interception grabs the
headlines, the rest of the offense has
been doing its part to keep the turnovers
down. Florida State has not turned the
ball over in four games this season. The
Seminoles were fumble and interception
free against Duke, Southern California
and its last two contests against Georgia
Tech and North Carolina.

GREEN MAY RETURN

Senior linebacker Lamont Green could
return to the Florida State lineup today
after sitting out the last four weeks with an
injured elbow. He suffered the injury on the
first play from scrimmage against Miami on
Oct. 10. Green was the Seminoles’ leading
tackler at the ime of his injury with 53 and
seven for loss in just five full games.

GETTING IN ON THE “D”

With Lamont Green being out, the
Seminoles have spread the load around
their defense. Florida State has 21 players
on its defense who have totaled at least 20
tackles this season.

MINOR PLAYED MAJOR ROLE IN LAST
YEAR'S WIN OVER VIRGINIA

Sophomore tailback Travis Minor has
fought through an injury-plagued sopho-
more campaign. He retwrned to Florida
State’s starting lineup last week against
North Carolina for the first time since
Sept. 26 versus USC. Minor responded with
a 76-yard effort and regained the team lead
in rushing yards from Jeff Chaney. Minor
now has 408 to Chaney's 496. Minor made
the first start of his career last season in
FSU’s 47-21 win at Virginia. The Baton
Rouge, La., native came through with a
career-best 155 yards on 17 carries and
scored three TDs. He took the game’s first
play from scrimmage 87 yards for a score
that started an offensive barrage by the
Seminoles. FSU scored touchdowns on
three of its first five plays from scrimmage.




HEALTHSOUTH offers a seamless system of care that attracts

both patients and payors to our network. With more than

1,900 locations in 50 states, the United Kingdom and Australia,

we maintain an aggressive approach to clinical treatment

- WOMEN'S ATHLETICS
Florida State University
19681998
While women’s athletics has held a rich tradition
in Tallahassee since the early 1900s when Florida
State was known as the Florida State College for

Women, the 1998 season marks the 30th Anniversary
Jfor a continuous women’s athletics program at FSU.

and rehabilitation that makes HEALTHSOUTH the healthcare

company of the 21st century.

Softball’s Rebecca Aase totaled an NCAA record # X
50 consecutive pitching victories from Feb. 15, 3 v

We will celebrate some of the wonderful events of * A E 8
the past 30 years, chronologically, in each issue of this Basketball’s Chantelle Dishman was named the
season’s Tribe Magazine. Metro Conference Freshiman of the Year in 1990.
She helped lead the Lady Seminoles to two 1991 to April 24, 1993, including a perfect
straight NCAA Tournament appearances in 1990 28-0 record in 1992.

and 1991.

HEALTHSOUTH is the nation’s largest provider of comprehensive

sports medicine, outpatient surgery and rehabilitative healthcare

services. Our national network includes surgical, diagnostic

and occupational health centers, as well as rehabilitation
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Volleyball’s Gabrielle Reece returned to Tallahassee Over the years, the volleyball Lady Seminoles have made nine NCAA Tournament appearunf:es.
in July to unveil the 30th anniversary logo. The 1993 squad went the farthest, advancing to the second round of NCAA play after downing
DePaul in four games.

hospitals and outpatient facilities. We consistently provide

high-quality, cost-effective care.

ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE

HEALTHSOUTH,

888 476-8849

Florida State became a member of the Atlantic Coast
Conference on July 1, 1991.

e www.healthsouth.com
In 1992, the Lady Seminole softball team compiled a program-best 63-9 record and

immediately established its mark in the Atlantic Coast Conference. The Lady Semi-
noles earned Florida State’s first ACC Championship title that season and have
gone on to dominate the league, earning championship titles six times to date.
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By Jeremy Alexander
Sporis Information Student Assistant

lorida State’s 199899 men’s tennis
team enters the season with high
hopes and expectations. FSU’s roster con-
sists of four seniors and five seasoned vet-
erans. The Seminoles have their sights on
the 1999 NCAA Tournament and are rely-
ing heavily on experience to get there.

“This team is made up of a group of
very coachable guys,” said head coach
Dave Barron. “We have great team leaders,
natural team harmony and are a very
mature squad.”

Leading the Tribe in 1999 will be senicr
Ty Braswell, a native of Umatilla, Fla.
Braswell piled up 17 wins last year at No. 1
and No. 2 singles and has put together an
impressive resume in fall tournaments in
1998. The highlight of Braswell’s fall sea-
son to date was his flight one singles cham-
pionship at the Seminole Fail Classic here
in Tallahassee.

Davidson Kozlowski, a senior from Sara-
sota, Fla., also will be leading the Seminoles
at the top of their lineup. Kozlowski com-
piled an impressive 13-4 record last season
and is a team motivator on the court.

Also returning from the top of last year's
FSU lineup is senior Yvo Niks, from Heer-
hugowaard, Holland. Niks mounted a
tearmn-high 28 victories for the Seminoles in
1998 at the No. 2 and No. 3 slots in the line-
up, his third straight 20-win season. Niks is
looking forward to another big season on
the court and definitely will be a force to be
reckoned with in the spring.

The Seminoles’ final returning senior is
Steve Weinstein, from North Miami Beach,
Fla. Despite Weinstein's battle with lower-
back pain this fall, he will be a major con-
tributor to the Seminoles’ success in the
spring. He finished the 1998 season with a
record of 17-8 and plans on improving that
mark in the upcoming season.

Florida State's other upperclass re-
turnee is junior Mike Ingham. Not only was
the Rochdale, England, native's 23-9
record a year ago a glimpse of bright things

to come this season, but his fall achieve-
ments prove he is ready for bigger things in
1999. Ingham won the flight five singles
championship at the Seminole Fall Classic
last month, and paired with Chad Mooney
to capture the flight B doubles title.

Mooney, a sophomore from St. Albans,

Senior Ty Braswell is Florida State’s top returning player this year.

W.Va., saw limited dual match time as a
freshman a season ago but worked hard in
the offiseason and will be a factor in the
1999 lineup. Mooney has had success for
the Seminoles in the fall playing in fight
four competition.

Joining Mooney as the final returning
player is sophomore Gerald Casas, from
Henderson, Nev. Casas should see time in
doubles action.

The finat two members of the FSU team
are freshmen Noah Schnell and Jeff Scarel-
la. Schnell hails from Jupiter, Fla., while
Scarella is a native of New Smyrna Beach,
Fla. Both have had tremendous high
school and junior tennis careers.

Barron will lead the Seminoles for the
ninth consecutive season and his eighth
with John Vinson as his assistant. Barron
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has high expectations on the court for th
Seminoles but also emphasizes the impor
tance of activities other than tennis.

“My job is to prepare these men fo
whatever they might encounter in ther
lives, both on and off the court,” said Bar:
ron. “If we work hard off the court it wil
definitely improve us as lennis players.”

The Seminoles’ hard work paid off fo
them last year as they were awarded th
prestigious Golden Torch Award. Th
men’s tennis leam had the highest cumula
tive team GPA out of all men’s athietic pr
grams at Florida State.

The Seminoles anxiously are awaitin
their spring season and will rely on thei
seasoned veterans and talented youth ¢
achieve their goals of an ACC champ
onship and an NCAA Tournament bid.

By Jeremy Alexander
Sports Information Student Assistant

he 1998-99 Florida State women’s ten-
nis team will offer a balanced attack
as it enters the new season. Six veterans
return from last season’s dual match lineup
and the addition of two talented freshmen
to the team will make FSU a serious com-
petitor for the ACC title.

Ali Weber, a junior from Clermont, Fla.,
and Nanette Duxin, a sophomore from
Uruguay, are Florida State’s top returning
players. Their leadership and experience will
be a key factor in FSU’s success this season.

“Ali did an unbelievable job for us as a
sophomore,” said head coach Lise Gregory.
“She was very competitive for us at No. 1
and No. 2 singles.”

Duxin will follow in Weber's footsteps
and play at the top of the Lady Seminole
lineup as a sophomore. Although this is
only her second season on the team,
Duxin’s success in the fall proves that she is
ready to be a team leader. Duxin won the
1998 Roberta Alison Classic, defeating sev-
eral topranked opponents along the way
to her flight A championship.

“There is a huge difference in Nan-
ette’s play this year,” said Gregory. “Her

confidence level has risen to a higher level

and she now realizes she can beat anyone
she faces.”

Gregory also expects a tremendous
amount of leadership from the only senior
on the 199899 roster, Kylie Thompson.
Thompson was a consistent performer for
Florida State last season and is looking for-
ward to another solid season.

“Rylie is a very good athlete and a natural
doubles player,” said Gregory. “With maturi-
ty gained in her junior season and continued
Hprovements on her Footwork, she will del
Initely be a contributor in the spring,”

Kia Asberg, a junior from Sweden, will
fill the Seminoles’ final leadership role.
Asberg has had success for the Lady Semi-
no%es at every position she has played. Her
atitude and work ethic makes her one of
the FSU’s toughest competitors.

“Kia's work ethic has improved her
gz!mF tremendously,” Gregory said.

The Lady Seminoles also return two
hﬂl‘d-working sophomores. Christy Travis
and Natalie Carratala are two of Gregory’s
most teachable players.

"Natalie and Christy are very hard work-

ge for ACC crown

ers,” said Gregory. “They both improve
each time they take the court and that will
definitely pay off for them in the spring.”

The final two teamn members for the
1998-99 Lady Seminoles are Jessica Balbue-
na, from The Woodlands, Texas, and Mari-
na Raic, from Iriedrichshafen, Germany.
These talented freshmen will play in the
heart of the Florida State lineup and make
major contributions in the upcoming sea-
son, Balbuena and Raic have been success-
ful in 1998 fall tournaments, which is a
glimpse of the bright future to come for
these two young Seminoles.

“Jessica and Marina have already begun
to make the necessary adjustments in order
to be competitive at the collegiate level,” said
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Junior Ali Weber will lead Florida State from her No. 1 singles spot this year.

Gregory. “These two young ladies will be def-
inite contributors in our spring season.”

In addition to the promising potential
that the Lady Seminoles have shown on
the court, they always have excelled off
the court. The 1998 women’s tennis team
was awarded Florida State University’s
Golden Torch Award. This award goes to
the athletic team with the highest acade-
mic team GPA.

I'SU’s 1998-99 roster has a lot of depth
from its returning players which have
played in the No. 1 through No. 6 posidons
on the team.

With the addition of two talented fresh-
men, the Seminoles have high expectations
for their upcoming spring season.
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We Didnt Invent The Chicken,
Just The Chicken Sandwich

Over 35 years ago, the folks at Chick-fil-A” invented the original reason to eat
more chicken. Namely, the world's first chicken sandwich. Ever since then, they've
been responsible for one tasty chicken creation after another. And because
chicken’s the healthier choice, one thing’s for sure, you'll have no beef with us.

. Name

Brian Allen
[ustin Amman
Josh Baggs
\trews Bell
Tony Benford
Ronald Boldin
Ross Brannon

Jeremy Brett

[ony Bryant
Jerry Carmichael

‘Rian Cason

Jeff Chaney

Iay Cody
Laveranues Coles
Keith Cottrell
Stacy Davis
Carver Donaldson
Char-ron Dorsey
Ron Dugans

Otis Duhart
Reggie Durden
Mario Edwards
Dee Feaster

Jason Floyd
2 Davy Ford

Nick Franklin
Todd Frier
Talman Gardner

5 Derrick Gibson

Lamarr Glenn
Lamont Green

5 Michael Hamilton
! Donald Heaven

Montrae Holland
Chris Hope

2 Abdual Howard
Jerel Hudson

Patrick Hughes
Deon Humphrey

5 Clay Ingram

Dexter Jackson
Myron Jackson
Octavis Jackson
Sebastian Janikowski

4 Bradley Jennings

Pos.

Ht.

MLB 6-2

oG
oG
FLK
DL
oG
oT
C
DE
oG
DL
RB
CB
SE
P
TE
TE
oT
SE
oT
CB
CB
TB
WR
TB
TE
FS
SE
RV
FB
OLB
LB
oG
oG
FS
CB
LB
TE
OLB
DS
FS
TE
DL
PK

6-4
6-1
5-11
6-4
6-5
6-8
6-3
6-4
64
65
6-0
5-11
6-1
6-4
6-4
6-6
6-7
6-3
6-4
59
6-2
59
5-10
5-11
6-3
5-10
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-3
6-5
6-3
6-2
6-1
6-3
65
6-4
6-1
6-1
6-5
6-2
6-2

MLB 6-3

Wt
225
295
265
201
260
291
300
300
268
310
300
200
180
195
205
220
245
325
190
285
175
195
182
175
188
265
180
195
200
235
230
200
305
325
195
190
230
237
240
265
195
260
255
255
230

ClL
So.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Jr
Sr.

So.

Fr.

So.
So.

Jr

So.

Fr.

So.
So.

Jt.
Fr.

Je

Sr.
Sr.

So.

Jr
Fr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

Jr.

Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

Hometown
Lake City, Fla.
Eustis, Fla.
Camilla, Ga.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Denver, Colo.
Pahokee, Fla.
Marietta, Ga.
Sandersville, Ga.
Marathon, Fla.
Plantation, Fla.
College Park, Ga.
Lake Wales, Fla.
Blakely, Ga.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Orlando, Fla.
Tallahassee, Fla.
Lakeland, Fla.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Tallahassee, Fla.
Belle Glade, Fla.
Houston, Texas
Gautier, Miss.
Rock Hill, S.C.
Trenton, Fla.

West Palm Beach, Fla.

St. Petersburg, Fla.
Live Oak, Fla,

New Orleans, La.
Miami, Fla.
Daytona Beach, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Madison, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

Ore City, Texas
Rock Hill, S.C.
Quincy, Fla.
Homestead, Fla.
Nacogdoches, Texas
Lake Worth, Fla.
Cantoment, Fla.
Quincy, Fla.
Okeechobee, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Daytona Beach, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

No.

10
18
48
37
36
13
23
52
59

19
87
14
29

5

43
49
30

4
56
53
20
96
39
52
86

3
32

8
57
60
42
93
99

9
16

97
72
79
98

Name

32 Jean Jeune
92 Jerry Johnson
11 Jared Jones

Dan Kendra

Sean Key

Bryne Malone
Shawn McCorkel
William McCray
Marvin Minnis
Travis Minor
Antoine Mirambeau
Ed Mitchell

54 Jarad Moon

Greg Moore
Robert Morgan
Marcus Outzen
Tommy Polley
Theon Rackley

58 Jamal Reynolds

Billy Rhodes
Bobby Rhodes
Stanford Samuels
Troy Saunders
Roland Seymour
Corey Simon
Raymont Skaggs
Larry Smith

Ryan Sprague
Demetro Stephens
Germaine Stringer
Malcolm Tatum
Clay Terrell
Clevan Thomas
Eric Thomas
Tarlos Thomas
Ben Waldrop
Chris Walker
David Warren
Peter Warrick
Chris Weinke

68 Jason Whitaker

Randy Wilkins
Brett Williams
Todd Williams
Chris Woods

ROSTER

. Hit.

59
6-2
6-5
6-2
6-1
67
5-11
6-0
6-1
6-1
6-4
6-1

6-1

Wt.
195
280
220
240
190
263
175
222
185
190
270
239
291
185
180
220
233
228
240
265
215
180
185
264
275
173
288
260
236
185
170
200
175
295
310
215
225
240
190
225
300
245
320
283
244

Hometown

. Boynton Beach, Fla.

Fort Pierce, Fla.
Walla Walla, Wash.
Bethlehem, Pa.
Miami, Fla.

Frisco City, Ala.
Dothan, Ala.

. Jacksonville, Fla.

Miami, Fla.
Baton Rouge, La.
Miami, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Panama City, Fla.
Bartow, Fla.

East Point, Ga.

. Fort Walton Beach, Fla.
. Baltimore, Md.

Tallahassee, Fla.

. Aiken, S.C.

Eustis, Fla.
Eustis, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

. New Orleans, La.

Pompano Beach, Fla.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Folkston, Ga.

. Augusta, Ga.

Sandersville, Ga.
Atlanta, Ga.

Miami, Fla.

Ponte Vedra Beach, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

Miami, Fla.

. Monticello, Fla.

Pensacola, Fla.
Cocoa, Fla.

. Tyler, Texas

Bradenton, Fla.

. St. Paul, Minn.

Panama City, Fla.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Kissimmee, Fla.
Bradenton, Fla.
Orlando, Fla.

CHOOSE YOUR TEAM CAREFULLY.

Leadership, confidence, professional expertise, a proven record. What you want in a winning

coach and team, you also want in your health plan. Nonprofit Capital Health Plan: the home-

town team since 1982, serving its loyal members with a network of more than 300 physicians.

For Health, For Life.

! Blue Cross
Blue Shield
L @ of Florida °
(ks bt o T B Ao i B e SesoeArion www.capitalhealth.com Capltal Health
P L A N
| 9806049
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WHEN FLORIDA STATE HAS THE BALL WHEN VIRGINIA HAS THE BALL

SEMINOLES OFFENSE CAVALIERS DEFENSE CAVALIERS OFFENSE SEMINOLES DEFENSE
B0 ‘Bon DUgahs s mnnsinnsnmimmmissnsanminiio b 89 Antonio Dingle or 94 Darryl Sanders ) { 88 Kevin Coffey 40 Tony Bryant .....
76 Ross Brannon 89 Antonio Dingle or 85 Maurice Anderson o i H 52 Josh Lawson .. 92 Jerry Johnson ...
68 Jason Whitaker 85 Maurice Anderson or 98 Monsanto Pope .. ..RT l‘ 7 Noel LaMontagne or 56 Evan Routzahn.... 53 Corey Simon or 96 Larry Smith ... ;
57 Eric Thomas.. 58 Patrick KErmey cocnivisin i DE i 50 John St Clai s asiasmsmsssims 56 Roland SeYINOUE s e ttiain et insisn g
71 Jerry Gariiichael onsnansannnranmsan i B0 33 Donny Green................ 5 G St s ceverensnerenen LB 57 Fady CRamOUN ......covereeereeeneeeseeseaseseeseereaessesseanessesenes 49} IBobby RROAES. umesansssismumssmasmsmsessmvessssos LD
60 Tarlos ThOmas......ccccceeevenivinesssvnsesisnsesesensssssreessseseseess L L 44 Wali Rainer | 60 Robert Hunt ...... 52 Demetro Stephens or 55 Brian Allen.........ccccceee.... MLB

86 Casey Crawford
11 Aaron Brooks <4
25 Anthony SOUThern ......cccovieieiriiciieeie e

32 Byron Thweatt
22 Wale Elegbe or 26 Antwan Harris

29 Tommy Polley ..
15 Mario Edwards.

84 Myron JackSom ..
9 Peter Warrick...

16 Chris Weinke. 37 Adrian BUITII c.oooceiiivieeeeiiiisssrssnsrrresesessssssssssssasesaassssssssess S 11 Dexter Jackson .
31 Lamarr Glenn .... 26 Antwan Harris or 5 Dwayne Stukes......o.oocveveeveiiieienacnn, CB 0 ThiGinas JOmEs: s s s 6! Peritck GIbEON v mnamn s r i e s
98 "TraAvIS VHIOT - vcscosassicisissniionstunsia sestasadvisissssvisiasiasiintinsivess L 1. DI SHEUL cessissonerinssssensmmmsnnsissnsssormsssanonsmsascssasansarsssons CB Terrence WILKINS ...o.ciiviveeciiieciiiieieeieieeecrcsese s 27 Tay COAY cveereeerreririreeeesiassree s seseess e enassesesenen
38 Sebastian JanIKOWSKI........cccovuviuiiimirensiiniesssesenes s PK 00 ‘DonhielSEott winarmanmnmmonmnrmmssrsasa 36 Todd Bravermam......cccciieecersueieessesisesessesseseneseeeseesenes 47" Reithi Cotall:uminnnmsmmnsbmmsisiasan i

VIRGINIA CAVALIERS

i i A Pt
~I

FLORIDA STATE SEMINOLES

1 Reggie Durden 21 Deon Humphrey. .OLB 42 Ben Waldrop .....cccconevweneee. LB 64 Justin Amman .....coovenreeee. OG- 89 Jason Floyd .coociiiiiiiinnnnnss 3 i Johnny Ponder .........DB 22 Wale Elegbe........oovvve 45 Darnell Hollier ..........LB 74 Jermese Jones ............
3 Malcolm Tatum 22 Davy Ford .... 43 Billy Rhodes..... . 67 Josh Baggs... 92 Jerry Johnson 1 £ Matt D’Acunto .........DB 23 Arlen Harris................ 46 Colin Mulligan .. 75 Dustin Keith ..............
4 Troy Saunders.. 23 Travis Minor 44 Bradley Jenning; MLB 68 Jason Whitaker. oG 93 Chris Walker. | 3 Anthony Poindexter..DB 25 Anthony Southern . 47 Jami'h Rainer . 77 Noel LaMontagne ...
5 Theon Rackley . 24 Jeff Chaney.. 45 Lamont Green . OLB 71 Jerry Carmichael 94 Octavis Jackson ! _' Jason 8mall ...............DB 26 Antwan Harris............ DB 49 Jermaine Lauzon 80 Ahmad Hawkins.......WR
6 Derrick Gibson 26 Atrews Bell .. 46 Michael Hamilton LB 72 Brett Williams. 95 Rian Cason.... 5 Dwayne Stukes . 27 Tim Johnson. 50 John St. Clair .. 81 Chris Luzar ......TE/WR

fj Thomas Jones 28 William Clark
4 lerrence Wilkins ...... 29 Chris William
8 Antwoine Womack ....RB 30 Dillon Taylor

82 Mike Abrams
83 Kenny Crawford
84 Adam Westcort .

96 Larry Smith
97 Tony Benford

47 Keith Cottrell
48 Bryne Malone..
49 Bobby Rhode

52 Josh Lawson
55 Kofi Bawuah
56 Evan Routzahn

73 Clay Ingram.
74 Ous Duhart.
75 Charron Dorsey.

7 Laveranues Coles.
8 Clevan Thomas
9 Peter Warrick

27 Tay Cody..
28 Chris Hope
29 Tommy Polley

10 Dan Kendra.. 30 Stanford Samuels . 51 Ronald Boldin.. 76 Ross Brannon.... 98 Chris Woods. 9 Demetrius Dotson 31 David Greene 57 Fady Chamoun 85 Maurice Anderson ....DT
11 Dexter Jackson. 31 Lamarr Glenn. 52 Antoine Mirambeau 77 Jeremy Brett ... 99 David Warren... .DE i“ 1.' 1l Sims 32 Byron Thweart.. LB 58 Patrick Kerney. 86 Casey Crawford . “LE
11 Jared Jones.... 32 Jean Jeune.. Demetro Stephen 78 Donald Heaven.. i l‘l Aaron Brooks 33 Donny Green 59 Will Jackson.. 87 Billy Baber X
12 Talman Gardner.. 32 Clay Terrell . Corey Simon. ” 79 Todd Williams ... H I\ will Tllqlllpﬁtill- 34 John Duckett 60 Robert Hunt 88 Kevin Coffey

12 Abdual Howard 33 Dee Feaster Jarad Moon C 80 Ron Dugans... ! ]f h""fm S.]Iﬂll'l()ll.ﬁ 36 Todd Braverman....P/PK 61 Alec Fleming... 89 Antonio Dingle ..

13 Marvin Minnis.. 35 Todd Frier.. 55 Brian Allen... 81 Nick Franklin. i lf) Vavid Rivers .. 37 Adrian Burnim . 62 George Stanley 90 Donnie Scott

14 Marcus Outzen 82 Parrick Hughes ' Tavon Mason 38 Duane Fisher: 64 Jared Woodson ... 91 Ljubomir Stamenich..DL

36 William McCray
37 Shawn McCorkel

56 Roland Seymour.

15 Mario Edwards. 57 Eric Thomas. 83 Stacy Davis.. 17 Dan Elis .... 39 Andreas Karelis 66 Butch Jefferson . 92 Antonio Mayfield .

16 Chris Weinke 38 Sebastian Janikowski 58 Jamal Reynolds 84 Myron Jackson i Ir' ibrenal Isabelle........LB 40 James Johnson . " 69 Kevin Hillerich 94 Darryl Sanders ..
18 Sean Key... 39 Ryan Sprague 59 Ed Mitchell ...... 86 Germaine Stringer ..FLK 1 l[) David Blount ... 41 Patrick Washington....RB 70 George Seals 95 Travis Griffith
Sark 5 e
19 Greg Moore.. 40 Tony Bryant 60 Tarlos Thomas. 87 Robert Morgan.. .SE ;]’ '\ arker Lange.. 42 Tyree Foreman 71 Brad Barnes 96 Richard Rodgers
20 Raymont Skaggs.. 42 Jerel Hudsor 61 Montrae Holland 88 Carver Donaldson. .TE =t Fim Spruill ... 44 Wali Rainer .. 72 Mike Mullins 98 Monsanto Pope..
) © 1998 The Coca-Cola Company. “Coca-Cola,” “Coke,” the Red Disk Icon and the Contour Bottle design are registered trademarks of The Coca-Cola Company,.




John T. Casteen III

President

VIRGINIA FAST FACTS

Location
Founded
Enrollment.

...0Orange and Blue
...David A. Harrison III Field
at Scott Stadium

Home Field

Capacity
Head Coach
Offensive System....
Defensive System ...
Starters Returning/Lost..
Lettermen Returning/Lost
1997 Record

George Welsh (Navy '56)
Multiple I

George Welsh

Head Coach

8 )
7 4 Jermese Jones
So. ® Offensive Tackle
Durham, N.C.

Thomas Jones
Jr. ® Running Back

Athletics Director

Big Stone Gap, Va.

85

Maurice Anderson

Jr. ® Defensive Tackle

Blackstone, Va.

3

Adrian Burnim

Sr. ® Defensive Back

Durham, N.C.

5 2 Josh Lawson
Fr. » Offensive Tackle

Woodbridge, Va.

5 8 Patrik Kerney

Sr. ® Defensive End

7 7 Noel LaMontagne
Jr. ® Offensive Lineman

Newtown, Pa. Coopersburg, Pa.

1 Aaron Brooks
Sr. ® Quarterback
Newport News, Va.

Todd Braverman
So. ® Punter/Place-kicker
Fort Lauderdale, Fla.

3 Anthony Poindexter

Sr. ® Defensive Back

8 7 Billy Baber
So. ® Tight End

Crozet, Va.

5 Kofi Bawuah 3
So. ® Defensive Tackle

Woodbridge, Va.

9 8 Monsanto Pope
Fr. ® Defensive Lineman

Hopewell, Va.

Forest, Va.

8 6 Casey Crawford
Jr. ® Tight End
Falls Church, Va.

5 7 Fady Chamoun

Sr. ® Offensive Lineman

88 Kevin Coffey
So. * Wide Receiver

East Cleveland, Ohio

89 Antonio Dingle
Sr. * Defensive Line

Youngstown, Ohio Fayetteville, N.C.

22

Wale Elegbe
Jr. ®* Defensive Back
Teaneck, N.J.

Antwan Harri
2 6 T Da:fl'ens?::lljack 6

Raleigh, N.C.

Greg Abramowitz

Robert Hunt
Sr. ® Offensive Lineman
Newport News, Va.

95 Travis Griffith
Jr. ® Defensive End
Staunton, Va.

3 3 Donny Green
So. ® Linebacker

Hampton, Va.

Senior quarterback Aaron Brooks is a
co-captain for the 1998 Cavaliers.

60

9 Donnie Scott
Jr. = Punter
Rockville, Md.

44 ‘Wali Rainer
Sr. ® Linebacker

Charlotte, N.C.

5 0 John St. Clair
Jr.® Center

Roanoke, Va.

A"\

Tim Spruill 5 Dwayne Stukes
So. ® Defensive Back Jr. ® Defensive Back
Baltumore, Md.

Anthony Southern
Jr. ® Running Back
Whiteville, N.C.

21

Savage, Md.

Byron Thweatt 7

So. ® Linebacker

Terrence Wilkins 8 Antwoine Womack
Sr, « Wide Receiver So. * Running Back

Chesterfield, Va, Alexandria, Va. Hampton, Va.

61



No. Name
82 Mike Abrams
85 Maurice Anderson
87 Billy Baber
71 Brad Barnes
55 Kofi Bawuah
19 David Blount
36 Todd Braverman
11 Aaron Brooks
37 Adrian Burnim
57 Fady Chamoun
28 William Clark
88 Kevin Coffey
86 Casey Crawford
83 Kenny Crawford
2 Matt D’Acunto
89 Antonio Dingle
9 Demetrius Dotson
34 John Duckett
22 Wale Elegbe
17 Dan Ellis
38 Duane Fisher
61 Alec Fleming
42 'Tyree Foreman
33 Donny Green
31 David Greene
95 Travis Griffith
26 Antwan Harris
23 Arlen Harris
80 Ahmad Hawkins
69 Kevin Hillerich
45 Darnell Hollier
60 Robert Hunt
18 Yubrenal Isabelle
59 Will Jackson
66 Butch Jefferson
40 James Johnson
27 Tim Johnson
74 Jermese Jones
6 Thomas Jones
39 Andreas Karelis
75 Dustin Keith

1998 VIRGINIA ROSTER

Pos.

DT
TF.
OL
DT
WR
P/PK
QB
DB
OL
LB
WR
TE

DB

LB
DB
QB
DB
OL

LB
PK
DE
DB

DT
LB
OL
LB
DL
oG
WR

oT

DE
oT

Ht.

6-3

6-7
6-2

57

511

5-10
6-2
6-5

Wt.
222
285

310
280
195
167
202
205
305
210
197
250
158
185
305
190
215
216
205
199
285
205
225
169
255
185
195
193
288
200
290
235
265
300
180
178
315
205
247
285

L

Fr:
Jr.

So.
So.
So.

Fr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.

So.
So.

Sr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.

So.
So.
So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr:

Jr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.

Sr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.

Jr.

So.

Jr
Jr

So.

Hometown

Aiken, S.C.
Blackstone, Va.
Crozet, Va.
Grafton, Va.
Woodbridge, Va.
Chesapeake, Va.
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Newport News, Va.
Durham, N.C.
Youngstown, Ohio
Perth Amboy, N.J.
East Cleveland, Ohio
Falls Church, Va.
Hampton, Va.
Springfield, Va.
Fayetteville, N.C.
Staten Island, N.Y.
Lexington Park, Md.
Teaneck, N.J.
Exton, Pa.

Bel Air, Md.
Washington, D.C.
Sandy Spring, Md.
Hampton, Va.
Hampton, Va.
Staunton, Va.
Raleigh, N.C.
Exton, Pa.
Hampton, Va.
Louisville, Ky.
Hampton, Va.
Newport News, Va.
Bluefield, W.Va.
Richmond, Va.
Forest, Va.

Camp Springs, Md.
Charlottesville, Va.
Durham, N.C.

Big Stone Gap, Va.
Montreal, Quebec
Yorktown, Va.

No. Name
58 Patrick Kerney
77 Noel LaMontagne
20 Parker Lange
49 Jermaine Lauzon
52 Josh Lawson
81 Chris Luzar
16 Tavon Mason
92 Antonio Mayfield
46 Colin Mulligan
72 Mike Mullins
43 Greg Owens
3 Anthony Poindexter
1 Johnny Ponder
98 Monsanto Pope
47 Jami’h Rainer
44 Wali Rainer
15 David Rivers
96 Richard Rodgers
56 Evan Routzahn
94 Darryl Sanders
90 Donnie Scott
70 George Seals
14 Devon Simmons
10 Earl Sims
4 Jason Small
25 Anthony Southern
21 Tim Spruill
50 John St. Clair
91 Ljubomir Stamenich
62 George Stanley
5 Dwayne Stukes
30 Dillon Taylor
13 Will Thompson
32 Byron Thweatt
41 Patrick Washington
84 Adam Westcott
7 Terrence Wilkins
29 Chris Williams
8 Antwoine Womack
64 Jared Woodson

Pos. Ht.
DE 6-6
OL 6-5
DB 6-1
DB 6-3
oT 6-5
TE/WR 6-7
WR h-11
DE 6-3
RB 6-2
OL/TE 6-7
PK 6-0
DB 6-1
DB 6-1
DL 6-3
LB 6-1
LB 6-2
QB 6-3
DT 64
oG 6-5
DE 6-3
P 6-5
OL 6-5
DB 5-11
LB 6-1
DB 6-1
RB 6-0
DB 5-10
C 65
DL 6-3
DT 6-2
DB 511
RB 6-3
QB 6-3
LB 6-2
RB 6-3
TE 6-6
WR 59
DB 6-3
RB 5-11
0G/C 66

265
302
180
190
293
227
175
215
253
250
197
220
200
265
212
235
220
280
305
265
210
275
196
223
195
239
175
295
255
290
195
234
215
230
234
250
185
190
210
285

ClL

Sr.
Jr.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

So.

Fr.

Jr.
Sr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr
Jr.
Jr.

So.
So.
So.

Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

Hometown
Newtown, Pa,
Coopersburg, Pa.
Atlanta, Ga.
Virginia Beach, Va,
Woodbridge, Va.
Williamsburg, Va,
Baltimore, Md.
Newport News, Va,
St. Louis, Mo.
Falls Mills, Va.
Stuart, Fla.
Forest, Va.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Hopewell, Va.
Charlotte, N.C.
Charlotte, N.C.
Augusta, Ga.
Chesapeake, Va.
Middletown, Md.
Callaway, Md.
Rockyille, Md.
Martinsville, Va.
Highland Springs,
Miami, Fla.

San Pedro, Calif.
Whiteville, N.C.
Savage, Md.
Roanoke, Va.
Great Falls, Va.
Montclair, N.J.
Baltimore, Md.
Penn Laird, Va.
Memphis, Tenn.
Chesterfield, Va.
Washington, D.C.
The Woodlands, T
Alexandria, Va.
Newport News, Va.
Hampton, Va.
North Garden, Va.

It works for all great
teams at the top

PEILERERUSSELL

REAL ESTATE, INC.

850-385-4646

Top row (L-R)— David Counselman, Sybil Holley, Linda Rose, Susan Ice,
Alice Abbitt, Lyn Desautel, Mike Kruse; 2nd row — Pam Villella, Jennifer
LeGette, Linda Trentham, Lavern Tompkins, Tish Willis; 3rd row — Dixie
Russell, Jan Tallent, Kathy Fezler-Ericks; Seated — Cindy Cooper, Susan
Young; Not pictured — Pam Miller; Barry Rose, Mary Seals

‘Lower Rates ...

Better

Over the years, thousands of RVers have chosen
us to protect their rigs for recreation and full
across

time use as they travel
on vacation and as a way of life.

Gilbert RV Insurance offers you coverage
far superior to your typical insurance providers
personal
adding emergency expense money, vacation
towing/roadside
coverage as standard features in addition
to your typical auto type coverages.

by protecting your

(campsite) liability and

This year we are announcing new coverages
We can now add coverage for
jewelry, mini-storage, and golf carts directly into
your Full-timer policy. We now have liability limits

for Full-timers.

up to two million dollars.

Coverages!

the country

property,

Gilbert RV Insurance continues to meet the needs of RV owners
throughout the United States by providing superior service,
and RV insurance coverages designed specifically for your needs.

Gilbert RV Insurance, Inc. is underwritten by 5 insurance companies
that have earned a financial rating of A or better from the
prestigious A.M. Best insurance industry rating service.

Gilbert RV Insurance, Inc.
P.O. Box 620517
Orlando, Florida 32862

Call Toll Free 1(888) RV-INSURE
1(888) 784-6787
Internet site: http://www.rv-insurance.com

Call Toll Free 1 (888) RV-INSURE!

1 (888) 784-6787

/
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Name

Reggic Durden
Malcoim Tatum
Troy Saunders
Theon Rackley
Derrick Gibson
Laveranues Coles
Clesan Thomas
Peter Warrick
Dan Kendra
Dexler Jackson
Jared Jores
TFalman Gardner
Abdual Howard
Marvin Minnis
Marcus Quizen
Mario Edwards
Chris Weinke
Sean Key

Greg Moore
Raymont Skaggs
Deort Flumphrey
Davy Ford

Travis Minor
Jelf Chaney
Atrews Bell

Tay Cody

Chris Hope
Tommy Policy
Stanford Samuels
Lamarr Glenn
Jean jeune

Clay Terrell

Dee Feaster
Todd Frier
William McCray
Shawn McCorkel
Sebastian Janikowski
Ryan Sprague
Tony Bryant
Jerel Hudson
Ben Waidrop
Billy Rhodes
Bradley Jennings
Lamont Green
Michaet Hamilton
Keith Coturedl
Bryne Malone
Bobby Rhodes
Ronald Boldin
Antaine Mirambeau
Bemetrs Siephans
Corey Simon
Jarad Maoon
Brian Allen
Roland Seymour
Evic Thomas
Jamal Reynolds
Ed Mitchell
Tarlos Thomas
Montrae Holland
Justin Amman
Josh Baggs
Jason Whitaker
Jerry Cumichacl
Brest Williams
Clay Ingram

O1is Duhart
Char-ron Dorsey
Ross Brannon
Jeremy Breu
Danald Heaven
Todd Willians
Ron Dugans
Nick Franklin
Patrick Hughes
Stacy Drvis
Myron Jackson
Germaine Stringer
Rebert Morgan
Carver Donaldson
Jason Flovd
Jurry Johnson
Chrs Walker
Qctavis Juckson
Riat: Cason
Larry Smith
Tony Benford
Raadly Wilkins
Cliris Woods
Dawiel Warren

. CB
DB
cn
oLB
RV
SE
cB
FLK
FG
S
QB
SE
cB
FLK
QB
cB
QB
RV
FLK
TB
OoLB
by
B
RB
FLE
cB
F5
OoLB
DR
FB
Al
)
B
rs
RD
s
PR
FB
DE
LB
LE
DT
MLB
oLe
LB

nT
LB
oG

MLB
DT

MLB
DE

BE

bE

QT
oG
818
OG
oG
oG
oT
Ds

oT
oT
oT

OL
OL
SE
TE
TE
TE
TE
FLK

TE

WR
DT
DE
DL
DI,
DT
BL
DT
LB

DE

Hi.
549
61
510
62
62

BLEEL

6-1
65
62
61
61
62
&2

&1
61
58

511
Gl

511
11
62
65
510
61
59
63
59
510

5-11
&2
55
G4
63
6.2
61
6-3
6-3
G-3
B¢
67
G-1
65

63
6-4

62
6-1
63
61
61
G5
G-3
644
61
G5

6-3
6-3
65

65
211
60
(i3]
5-10
62
66
62
65
65
G-1
63
G-3
G5

Wt.
175
170
185
228
200
193
176
190

230
230
200
205
263
215
291

285
325
300
360
305
283
190
265
237
220
260
185

245
175
250
295
255
300
288
260
245
244
240

CL

Jr.
Fr,

Sr.
In

So.

Je

So.

I
[
Sr.
Fr.,
Fr.

So.
So.
So.

Jr

Sa.

I
Fr.
Ir.
Sr.

So.
So.
So,

Fr.

So.

Fr,

So.

Fr.

Sr,

So.

Sr.
Sr.
=

So.
So.
So.
Sa.

r.

fr.
I
Fr.
Je
Fr.

Seo.

Hometown
Heuston, Texas
Miami, Fla.

Miami, Fla.
Tallahassce, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Jacksonvitle, Fia.
Miami, Fla.
Bradenzon, Fla.
Bethlehen, Pa,
Quiney, Fla,

Walla Waliz, Wash.
New Orleans, La.
Quincy, Fla.

Miami, Fla.

Fort Walion Beach, Fia,
Gautier, Miss,

St. Paul, Minn.
Miami, Fla.

Bartow, Fla.

Los Angeies, Calif.
Lake Worth, Fla.
West Palin Beach, Fla.
Baten Rouge, La.
Lake Wales, Fla.
Jacksonvitle, Fia.
Blakely, Ga.

Rack Hill, 8.C.
Baltimore, Mcl.
Miami, Fia,
Daytena Beach, Fla.
Boytan Beach, Fla.
Ponte Vedra Beach, Fla.
Rock Hill, 8.C.

Live Qak, Fla.
Jacksontitle, Fla,
Dothar, Ala.
Daytona Beach, Fla.
Augusta, Ga.
Marzthon, Fla.
Fomestead, Fla.
Pensacola, Fla,
Eustis, Fla.

Mian:i, Fla.

Miami, Fla.
Madison, Fla.
Orlando, Fla.
Frisce City, Ala,
Eustis, Fla.
Pahokee, Fla.
Miami, Fla,
Sandersville, Ga.
Pompano Beach, Fla,
Panama, City, Fla,
Lake City, Fla.

New Orleans, La,
Miami, Fla,

. Aken, 5.C.

Miami, Fla.
Monticello, Fla.
Cre City, Texas
LEustis, Fia.
Camitla, Ga.
Panama City, Fia.
Plantation, Fia,
Kissimmee, Fla.
Cantoment, Fix,
Belle Glade, Fla.

. Jacksonwille, Fla.

Maricua, Ga.
Sanclersville, Ga,
Minmi, Fla.
Bradenton, Fla.
Tallahassee, Fla.
St. Petesshurg, Fla.
Nacogdoches, Texas
Taliahassee, Fla.
Okeechobee, Fla.
Atlan, Ga.

East Point, Ga.
Lakeland, Fla.
Trenton, Fia,
Fart Pieree, Fla,
Cacan, Fla.
Miamg, Fla.
College Park, Ga.
Folkston, Ga.
Denver, Colo.
Jacksomnviile, Fia,
Orlande, Fla,
Tyler, Texas

OFEENSE

80 Ron Dugans
7 Laveranues Coles
87 Robert Morgan

76 Ross Brannon
78 Donald Heaven

68 Jason Whitaker
G4 Justin Amman

57 Eric Thomas
54 Jarad Moon

71 Jerry Carmichael
78 Donald Heaven

60 Tarlos Thomas
74 Qtis Duhart

84 Myron Jackson
81 Nick Franklin

16 Chris Weinke
14 Marcus Outzen
11 Jared Jones

31 Larmarr Glenn
36 William McCray
39 Ryan Sprague

23 Travis Minor

24 Jeff Chaney

7 Laveranues Coles
20 Raymont Skaggs

9 Peter Warrick

13 Marvin Minnis

26 Awrews Bell

86 Germaine Stringer

RETURN SPECIALISTS

9 Peter Warrick
33 Dee Feaster

7 Laveranues Coles
1 Reggie Durden

DEFENSE

40 Tony Bryant
58 Jamal Reynolds
93 Chris Walker

WR

OFFENSE

88 Kevin Coffey
9 Demetrius Dotson
27 Tim Johnson

92 Jerry Johnson
43 Billy Rhodes
48 Bryne Malene

53 Corey Simon
or 96 Larry Smith

56 Roland Seymour
99 David Warren
93 Chris Walker

49 Bobby Rhodes
5 Theon Rackley
45 Lamont Green

52 Demetro Stephens
or 55 Brian Allen
44 Bradley Jermings

29 Tormmy Polley
2] Deon Humphrey

15 Mario Edwards
4 Troy Saunders
1 Reggie Durden

11 Dexter Jackson

37 Shawn McCorkel

28 Chris Hope

35 Todd Frier

6 Derrick Gibson

18 Sean Key

32 Jean Jeune

27 Tay Cody

8 Clevan Thomas

1 Reggie Durden
PUNTERS/KICKERS

38 Sebastian Janikowski

47 Keith Cottrelt

73 Clay Ingram

14 Marcus Owizen

LT

52 Josh Lawson
74 Jermese Jones
G0 Robere Hunt

77 Nocl LadMoniagne
or 56 Evan Routzahn
71 Brad Barnes

50 John St. Clair
70 George Seals
64 Jared Woodson

57 Fady Chamoun
71 Brad Barnes
64 Jared Woodson

GO Robert Hunt
75 Dustin Keith

86 Casey Crawford
87 Billy Baber
81 Chris Luzar

11 Aaron Brooks
17 Dan Ellis
15 David Rivers

25 Anthony Southern
41 Patrick Washington
46 Colin Mulligan

or 30 Dillon Taylor

6 Thomas Jones
8 Antwoine Womack
42 Tyree Foreman

7 Terrence Wilkins
80 Ahmad Hawkins
40 James Johnson

RETURN SPECIALISTS

7 Terrence Wilkins
or 6 Thomas Jones

8 Antwoine Womack
7 Terrence Wilkins

PK

DEFENSE

89 Antonio Dingle
or 94 Darryl Sanders
39 Andreas Karelis

89 Antonio Dingle
or 85 Maurice Anderson
55 Kofi Bawuah

85 Maurice Anderson
gr 98 Monsanto Pope
62 George Stanley

58 Patrick Kerney
41 Ljubomir Stamenich

35 Donny Green
34 John Duckete

44 Wali Rainer
18 Yubrenal Isabelle

32 Byron Thweatt
10 Earf Sims
ar 47 Jami'h Rainer

22 Wale Elegbe
or 26 Antwan Harris
14 Drevon Simmons

37 Adrian Burnim
14 Devon Simmons

26 Antwan Harris
or 5 Dwayne Stukes
49 Jermaine Lauzon
or 4 Jasors Small

21 Tim Spruill
49 Jermaine Lauzon
ar 4 Jason Small

PUNTERS/KICKERS

36 Todd Braverman

31 David Greene

90 Donnie Scott
82 Mike Abrams

30 Dillon Taylor
15 Davicd Rivers

13 Will Thompson
15 David Rivers

FLORIDA STATE 1998 SCHEDULE

Date Opponent Score
Aug. 31 vs. Texas ARM e W 23-14
Sept. 12 at NCSIUL v L 72
Sept. 19 DUKE.. 62-13
Sepe. 26 USC . 30-10
Oct. 3 at Maryland ... W 24-10
Oct, 16 acMizmi..ceececeeer e W 2614
Oct, 17 CLEMSON.....oooeeeeeeeeee W 480
Oct. 24 at Georgia Tech 34-7
Oct, 31 NORTH CAROLINA.. 39.13
Nov, 7 VIRGINIA

Nov. 14 at Wake Forest

Nowv 21  FLORIDA

FLORIDA STATE VS. VIRGINIA
Nov. 7, 1998

Date
Sept, 3
Sept, 12
Sept. 19
Sept. 26
Qct. 3
Oct. 17
Oct. 24
Oct 31
Now. 7
Nov, 14
Nov. 28

VIRGINIA 1998 SCHEDULE

Opponent Score

AL AUBLIMY oo w190
MARYLAND .o W 51219
CLEMSON ottt imrenene W 20.18
at Duke 24-0

SAN JOSE STATE

at Georgia Tech ...
NCSTATE (e
al Wake Forest. s

52-14
3841
23-13
38-17

at Florida State
NORTH CAROLINA
at Virginia Tech

38

~r

Y

o oo
Eoa =1

93
96
98

Name

Johnny Pender
Mau D'Acunto
Anthony Poindexter
Jason Smazll
Dwayne Sutkes
Themas Jenes
Terrence Wilkins
Anvwoine Womack
Demetrius Dotson
Earl Sims

Aaron Brooks
Will Thenpson
Devon Simmons
David Rivers
Taven Mason
Dan Ellis
Yubrenal Isabelle
David Blount
Parker Lange
Tim Spruill

Wale Elegbe
Arlen Hands
Anthony Southern
Antwan Harris
Tim Johuson
William Clark
Chris Williams
Dillen Taylor
David Greene
Byron Thweait
Donny Green
Joln Duckeu
Todd Braverman
Adrian Burnim
Duane Fisher
Andreas Karelis
James Jehnson
Parrick Washingzon
Tyree Foreman
Greg Owens

Wali Rainer
Barnell Hollier
Celin Mulligan
Jami'h Rainer
Jermaine Lauzon
John St Clair
Josh Lawson

Koli Bawuah
Evan Routzalm
Fady Chamoun
Patrick Kerney
Will Jackson
Robert Hunt
Alee Fleming
George Stanley
Jared Woedson
Burch Jelferson
Kevin Hilierich
George Seals
Brad Barnes
Mike Muliins
Jermese Jones
Dustin Keith
Noct LaMantagne
Ahmad Hawkins
Chris Luzar

Mike Abrams
Renoy Crawlord
Adam Westcon
Maurice Anderson
Casey Cranford
Billy Baber

Kevin Colfey
Asntonio Dingle
Donnie Scet
Ljubomir Stamenich
Antonio Mayficld
Darryl Sandlers
Travis Griffith
Richard Rodgers
Monsanto Pope

Pos. Ht.
DB 6-1
Da 61
DB 6-1
DB 6-
DB 5-11
RB 5-10
WR 59
RB 511
WR &0
LB 51
Q8 64
QB 6-3
ne 511
QB G-3
WR 11
QB 62
LB 61
WR 64
DB 6
DB 510
DB 61
RB 511
Ri 50
bB 5-10
WR 511
1B 60
DB 65
1B 63
19 510
LB 62
B 62
LB 6-1
P/PK 57
DB 62
Di 62
DE 62
WR 6-1
RB G-3
RB 5.11
PR 50
LB &2
LB i
RB 62
LB 61
DB 63
C 65
aT G5
DT 62
oG G5
OL G4
DE G5
DL 65
oL 63
oL 61
T 62
OL 66
oG 61
DT 63
oL 65
oL 67
OL/TE 67
oT 66
oT 65
oL 65
WR 310
TE/WR 6-7
P -1
WR 513
TE 66
DT 63
TE [
TE 6-4
WR 6-1
nr 63
r G-5
DL G-3
DE G-5
DE (]
DE 63
T Gt
DL 63

Wt
200
185
220
195
195
205
i85
210
190
223
202
215
196
220
175
205

175
216
95
259
185
178
210
190
234
169
230
225
215
167
205
199
247
150
234
205
197
235
200
233
212
190
295
93
280
305
303
265
265
260
285
260
285

ClL

Jr.

Sa.

Fr.

Sa,

I
I

So.
So.

Jr
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

i
Fr.
Fr.

Hometown
Jacksonville, Fla.
Springfield, Va.
Forest, Va.

San Pedro, Calif.
Baltimzere, Md.
Big Stone Gap, Va.
Alexandriz, Va,
Hampton, Va.
Staten Island, NY.
Miami, Fla.
Newport News, Va,
Memplis, Terse.
Highland Springs, Va.
Augusta, Ga.
Baltimore, Mcl.
Exton, Pa.
Bluefield, W.Va,
Chesapeake, Va.
Atlania, Ga.
Savage, Md.
Teaneck, N.J.
Exton,
Whiieville, N,C,
Raleigh, N.C.
Charlottesville, Va.
Perth Amboy, NJJ.
Newport News, Va.
Penn Laiced, Va.
Hampton, Va.
Chaesterfield, Va.
Hampron, Va.
Lexington Park, Md.
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla,
Durham, N,C,

Bel Air, Md.
Moantureal, Quebes
Camp Springs, Md.
Washington, D.C.
Sandy Spring, Md,
Stuart, Fla.
Charlote, N,C.
Hampion, Va.

St Louis, Ma.
Charlete, N.C.
Virginia Bench, Va.
Reanoke, Va,
Woodbridge, Va,
Waodbridge, Va.
Middlertown, Ml
Youngstown, Ohio
Newiown, Pa.
Richmond, Va,
Newpert News, Va,
Washington, D.C.
Monrelair, NJ.
Narth Garden, Voo
Forest, Va.
Louisville, Ky,
Martinsville, Vi,
Grafion, Va.

Falls Mills, Va.
Durham, N.C.
Yorkiown, Va.
Coopershurg, Pa.
Hampton, Va,
Williamslburg, Va.
Adken, 5.C.
Hamptan, Va.

The Woodlands, Texas
Blackstone, Va.
Falls Church, Va.
Crozet, Va,

LEast Cleveland, Ohio
Fayewteville, N.C.
Rockyville, M,
Great Falls, Va,
Newport News, Vi
Callaweay, Md.
Stauntan, Va.
Chesapeake, Va.
Hopewel, Vi,




Cavaliers

VIRGINIA OFFENSE
WR 88 Kevin Coffey
or 9 Demetrius Dotson
27 Tim Johnson
LT 52 Josh Lawson
74 Jermese Jones
LG 56 Evan Routzahn
71 Brad Barnes
C 50 John St. Clair
or 70 George Seals
84 Jared Woodson
RG 57 Fady Chamoun
71 Brad Barnes
RT 60 Robert Hunt
75 Dustin Keith
TE 86 Casey Crawford
87 Billy Baber
QB 11 Aaron Brooks
17 Dan Eliis
FB 25 Anthony Southern
41 Patrick Washington
TB 6 Thomas Jones
8 Antwoine Womack
WR 7 Terrence Wilkins
80 Ahmad Hawkins
40 James Johnson
VIRGINIA DEFENSE
DE 89 Antonio Dingle
or 94 Darryl Sanders
39 Andreas Karelis
LT 89 Antonio Dingle
or 85 Maurice Anderson
RT 85 Maurice Anderson
or98 Monsanto Pope
DE 58 Patrick Kerney
91 Ljubomir Stamenich
LB 33 Donny Green
34 John Duckett
LB 44 Wali Rainer
18 Yubrenal Isabelle
LB 32 Byron Thweatt
10 Earl Sims
or 47 Jami’h Rainer
S 22 Wale Elegbe
or 26 Antwan Harris
S 37 Adrian Burnim
14 Devon Simmons
cB 26 Antwan Harris
or5 Dwayne Stukes
CB 21 Tim Spruill
49 Jermaine Lauzon
or4 Jason Small
VIRGINIA SPECIALISTS
PK 36 Todd Braverman
KO 31 David Greene
P 90 Donnie Scott
82 Mike Abrams
HO 13 Will Thompson
LS 30 Dillon Taylor
KR 8 Antwoine Womack
7 Terrence Wilkins
PR 7 Terrence Wilkins
6 Thomas Jones
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310
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3056
310
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Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.

So.
So.
So.

Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.

So.

So.

Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

Virginia Numerical Roster

No Name Pos Hi
1 Johany Ponder DB 6-1
3 Anthony Poindexter DB 6-1
4 Jason Small DB 61
5 Dwayne Stukes DB 5-11
6 Thomas Jones RB 5-10
7 Terrence Wilking WR 59
8 Aniwoine Womack RB 5-11
8 Demefrius Dotson WR 6-0
10 Earl Sims LB &-1
11 Aaron Brocks QB 64
13 Will Thempson OB 63
14 Deven Simmaons DB 511
15 David Rivers QB -3
16 Tavon Mason WR 5-11
17 Dan Ellis QB 62
18 Yubrenal Isabelle LB 61
19 David Blount WR 64
20 Parker Lange BB 61
20 Shernard Newby WR 61
21 Tim Spruill DB 5-10
22 Wale Elegbe DB/AB B4
23 Arlen Harris RB 5-11
25 Anthony Socuthern RB 6-0
26 Antwan Harris DB 5-10
27 Tim Johnson WR 5-11
28 Scooter Clark LB B-0
29 Chris Williams DB 63
30 Dillon Taylor DE &3
31 David Greene PK 5-10
32 Byron Thweatt LB 82
33 Donny Green LB 62
34 John Duckett LB 61
36 Todd Braverman  P/PK 57
37 Adrian Burnim DB &2
38 Duane Fisher DB &2
39 Andreas Karelis DE &2
40 James Johnson WR 61
41 Patrick Washingten RB  6-3
42 Tyree Foreman RB 5-11
43 Greg Owens PK 60
44 Wali Rainer LB 6.2
45 Darnell Hollier LB &-2
46 Colin Mulligan RB 6-2
47 Jami'h Rainer I.B  6-1
49 Jermaine Lauzon DB §-3
50 John St. Clair Cc &5
52 Josh Lawscn 0T 65
55 Kofi Bawuah DT 62
56 Evan Routzahn 0G 6-5
57 Fady Ghamoun  OG/QT 6-4
58 Patrick Kerney DE 6-6
59 Will Jacksen DE/DT 6-5
60 Roberi Hunt QG/OT 6-3
61 Alec Fleming C/IOT 6-4
62 George Stanley DT 62
64 Jared Woodson QG/IC 6-6
66 Butch Jefferson 0G 64
69 Kevin Hillerich DT 6-3
70 George Seals C/OG 6-5
71 Brad Barnes QG/OT 6-7
72 Mike Mullins OUTE &-7
74 Jermese Jones OoT 66
75 Dustin Keith 0T 65
77 Noel LaMontagne OG/OT 6-5
80 Ahmad Hawkins WR 5-10
81 Chris Luzar TE/WR 6-7
82 Mike Abrams P 6-4
83 Kenny Crawlord WR 5-11
84 Adam Waestcot TE 6B
85 Maurice Anderson DT 6-3
86 Casey Crawford TE 66
87 Billy Baber TE 6-4
88 Kevin Coffey WR 64
89 Antonio Dingle DT 6-3
90 Donnie Scott P 6-5
91 Ljubomir Stamenich DE/DT 6-3
92 Antonio Mayfield DE &-3
93 Jared Woodson TE &-6
94 Darryt Sanders DE 86-3
95 Travis Griffith DE &3
96 Richard Rodgers DT 6-4
98 Monsanto Pope  DE/DT 6-3

wt
200
220
195
185
205
185
210
180
223
202
215
186
220
175
205
235
195
180
190
175
216
195
239
185
178
210
190
234
169
230
225
215
167
205
198
247
180
234
205
197
235
200
253
212
190
295
293
280
305
305
265
265
290
285
290
285
300
288
275
310
250
318
285
302
193
227
222
158
250
285
250
244
197
305
210
255
215
285
265
255
280
265

Yr Homelown
SO Jacksonville, FL
SH Forest, VA
S0 San Pedro, CA
JR Baltimore, MD
JR Big Stone Gap, VA
SR Alexandria, VA
SO Hampton, VA
SC  Staten Island, NY
SC Miami, FL.
SR Newport News, VA
JR Memphis, Th
FR Highland Springs, VA
S0 Augusta, GA
FR Baltimore, MD
S0 Exton, PA
=10] Bluefield, WV
FR  Chesapeake, VA
FR Atlanta, GA
FR Dendron, VA
S0 Savage, MD
JR Teaneck, NJ
FR Exion, PA
JR Whiteville, NG
JR Raleigh, NC
JR  Charlottesville, VA

Perth Amboy, NJ

FR  Newport News, VA
JR Penn Laird, VA
Hampton, VA

S0 Chesterfield, VA
SO Hampton, VA
FR Lexington Park, MD
SO K. Lauderdale, FL
SR Durham, NC
S0 Bel Air, MD
JR  Montreal, Quebec
FR Camp Springs, MD
SO Washingten, DC
FR Sandy Spring, MD
FR Stuart, FL
SR Charlotte, NC
FR Hampton, VA
JR St. Louis, MO
JR Charlotte, NC
FR Virgiria Beach, VA
JR Roanoke, VA
FR Wocdbridge, VA
S0 Woodbridge, VA
FR Middietown, MD
SR Youngstown, OH
SR Newtown, PA
JR Richmond, VA
SR Newport News, VA
S0 Washingten, DG
FR Montelair, NJ
FR  North Garden, VA
FR Forest, VA
JR Louisvilte, KY
JR Martinsville, VA
SO Grafton, VA
FR Falls Mills, VA
S0 Burham, NC
S0 Yorkiown, VA
JR  Coopersburg, PA
SO Hampton, VA
FR  Wilkamsburg, VA
FR Aiken, SC
S0 Hampton, VA
S0 The Woodlands, TX

JR Blackstone, VA
JR  Falls Church, VA
SO Crozet, VA
SO East Cleveland, OH
SR Fayetteville, NC
JR Rockville, MD
FR Great Falls, VA
FR Newport News, VA
FR  North Garden, VA

FR Callaway, MD
JR Staunton, VA
FR  Chesapeake, VA
FR Hopewell, VA



1998 Klorida State
Schedule & Results

Date Opponent FSU OPP
Aug. 31 vs. Texas A&M 23 14
Sept. 12  at NC State* 7 24
Sept. 19 DUKE* 62 13
Sept. 26 SO. CALIFORNIA 30 10
Oct. 3 at Maryland” 24 10
Oct. 10 at Miami 26 14
Qct. 17 CLEMSOCN* 48 0
Oct. 24  at Georgia Tech” 34 7
Oct. 31 NORTH CAROLINA* 39 13
Nov,7  VIRGINIA* 3:30 p.m. ABC
Nov. 14 at Wake Forest® 3:30 p.m.or 5:00 p.m.
Nov. 21 FLORIDA 3:30 p.m. ABC

Home Games in ALL CAPS, Alf times Eastern
*ACC Games.

IFSU & Virginia
Opponents Today

MARYLLAND at NORTH CAROLINA 12:00 p.m.
WAKE FOREST at NC STATE 12:00 p.m.
MIAMI at Temple 12:00 p.m.
VIRGINIA TECH at Syracuse 12:00 p.m.
FLORIDA at Vanderbilt 2:00 p.m.
Central Florida at AUBURN 2:00 p.m.
S0. CALIFORNIA at Stanford 3:30 p.m.
SAN JOSE STATE at Hawait 11:00 p.m.

Virginia & Florida State Opponents in ALL CAPS

Series Information

FSU leads Virginia 5-1
FSU leads 3-0

FSU 47, Virginia 21 {1997)

FSU 13, Virginia 3 {1992}

Overall
[n Tallahassee
Last Meeting
First Meeting

November 7. 1998
3:30 pan. - ABC
Doak Campbell Scadium
Tallahassee. Florida

VIRGINIA

™

1998 Virginia
Schedule & Resules

Date Opponent UVA apPp
Sept. 3 at Auburn 19 0
Sept. 12 MARYLAND* 31 19
Sept. 19 CLEMSON* 20 18
Sept. 26 ai Duke® 24 0
Cct. 3 SAN JOSE STATE 52 14
Oct. 17 at Georgia Tech* 38 41
Oct. 24  NC STATE” 23 13
Oct. 31 at Wake Forest* 38 17
Nov. 7 at Florida State* 3:30 p.m. ABC
Nov. 14 NORTH CAROLINA* TBA
Nov. 28  at Virginia Tech TBA ESPN
Home Games in ALL CAPS, All times Eastern
*ACC Games.

ACC Standings

ACC OVERALL
TEAM w oL w L
Florida State 5 1 8 1
Virginia 5 1 7 1
Georgia Tech 5 1 6 2
NC State 3 2 5 3
North Carolina 2 2 3 4
Wake Forest 2 3 3 5
Duke 2 4 4 5
Clemson i 6 2 7
Maryland 0 5 2 6

Today’s Officials

Referee James Knight
Umpire Thomas Lock
Head Linesman Sam Stephenson
Field Judge Danial Hogue
Line Judge Richard Page
Side Judge Frank Overcash
Back Judge Jim Howey
Clock Operator Joseph Rider

Virginia Alphabetieal Roster

No Name Pos Ht Wt
82 ABRAMS, Mike P 64 222
85 ANDERSON, Maurice DT  6-3 285
87 BABER, Billy TE 64 244
71 BARNES, Brad QG/OT 6-7 310
55 BAWUAM, Kofi DT &-2 280
19 BLOUNT, David WR 64 195

36 BRAVERMAN, Todd P/PK 5-7 167

11 BROOKS, Aaron QB 6-4 202
37 BURNIM, Adrian DB 62205
97 CBAMOUN, Fady  OG/OT 6-4 305
28 CLARK, Scooter LB 60210
88 COFFEY, Kevin WR  6-4 197

86 CRAWFORD, Casey TE 6.6 250

83 CRAWFORD, Kenny WR 5-11 158
2 DACUNTO, Matt DB 6-1 185
89 DINGLE, Antonio DT 6-3 305
9 DOTSON, Demetrius WR 6-0 190
34 DUCKETT, John LB 6-1215
22 ELEGBE, Wale DB/LB 6-4 216
17 ELLIS, Ban QB 6.2 205
38 FISHER, Duane DB 6-2 189
61 FLEMING, Alec C/OT 6-4 285

42 FOREMAN, Tyree RB 5-11 205

33 GHEEN, Donny LB 6-2 225
31 GREENE, David PK 5-10 189
95 GRIFFITH, Travis DE 6-3 255
26 HARRIS, Antwan DB 5-10 185
23 HARRIS, Arien RB 5-11 185

80 HAWKINS, Ahmad WR 5-10 183
69 HILLERICH, Kevin DT 6-3 288
45 HOLLIER, Darnell LB 6-2 200
80 HUNT, Robert OG/OT 6-3 29¢
18 ISABELLE, Yubrenal LB 6-1 235
59 JACKSON, Wilt DE/DT 6-5 265
66 JEFFERSON, Butch 0OG 86-4 300
40 JOHNSON, James WRH 6-1 180

27 JOHNSON, Tim WR 5-11 178
74 JONES, Jermese OT 6-6 315
6 JONES, Thomas RB 5-10 205
39 KARELIS, Andreas DE §-2 247
75 KEITH, Dustin OT 6-5285
58 KERNEY, Patrick DE 66 265
77 LAMONTAGNE, Noel OG/OT 8-5 302
20 LANGE, Parker DB 6-1 180
49 LAUZON, Jermaine DB 63190
52 LAWSON, Josh OT 65293
81 LUZAR, Chris TE/WR 8-7 227
16 MASON, Taven WR 5-11 175
92 MAYFIELD, Antonio BE 63 215
46 MULLIGAN, Colin RB 6-2 253
72 MULLINS, Mike QLTE 6-7 250
43 OWENS, Greg PK 6-0 197
3 POINDEXTER,Anthcny DB 6-1 220
1 PONDER, Johnny DB 6-1 200
98 POPE, Monsanto DE/DT 6-3 265
47 RAINER, Jami'h LB 61212
44 RAINER, Wali LB 62235
15 RIVERS, David Q8 63220
96 AODGERS, Richard DT 6-4 280
56 ROUTZAHN, Evan oG 6-5 305
94 SANDERS, Darryl DE 6-3 265
90 SCOTT, Donnie P 6-5 210
70 SEALS, George C/IOG 6-5 275
14 SIMMONS, Devon DB 511 196
10 SIMS, Earl LB 6-1 223
4 SMALL, Jason DB 6-1 195
25 SOUTHERN, Anthocny RB  6-0 239
21 SPRUILL, Tim DB 5-10 t75
50 ST. CLAIR, John C 65295

91 STAMENICH, Ljubomir DE/DT 8-3 255
62 STANLEY, George DT &2 290
5 STUKES, Dwayne DB 5-11 195

30 TAYLOR, Dillon DE 6-3 234
13 THOMPSON, Will QB  6-3 215
32 THWEATT, Byron LB 62230

41 WASHINGTON, Patrick RB 6.3 234
84 WESTCOTT, Adam TE 6-6 250
7 WILKINS, Terrence WR 59185
28 WILLIAMS, Chris DB 6-3 190
8 WOMACK, Antwgine RB 5-11 210
64 WOODSON, Jared QG/C 6-6 285

93 WOODBSON, Jared TE 6-6 285

FR

Hometown

Aiken, SC
Blackstone, VA
Crozet, VA
Graften, VA
Woadbridge, VA
Chesapeake, VA
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Newport News, VA
Durham, NC
Youngstown, OH
Perth Ambay, NJ
East Cleveland, OH
Falls Church, VA
Hampton, VA
Springfield, VA
Fayetteville, NG
Staten Island, NY
Lexington Park, MD
Teaneck, NJ
Exton, PA

Bel Air, MD
Washingten, DC
Sandy Spring, MD
Hampton, VA
Hampton, VA
Staunton, VA
Raleigh, NC
Exton, PA
Hampton, VA
Louisville, KY
Hampton, VA
Newport News, VA
Bluefield, WV
Richmond, VA
Forest, VA

Camp Springs, MD
Charlottesville, VA
Durham, NC

Big Stone Gap, VA
Montreal, Quebec
Yorktown, VA
Newtown, PA
Coopersburg, PA
Atlanta, GA
Virginia Beach, VA
Woodbridge, VA
Williamsburg, VA
Baltimore, MD
Newpori News, VA
St. Louis, MO
Falis Mills, VA
Stuart, FL

Forest, VA
Jacksonville, FL
Hopewell, VA
Charlotte, NC
Charlotte, NC
Augusta, GA
Chesapeake, VA
Middleiown, MD
Callaway, MD
Rockville, MD
Martinsville, VA
Highland Springs, VA
Miami, FL

San Pedro, CA
Whiteville, NC
Savage, MD
Roanoke, VA
Great Falls, VA
Maontclair, NJ
Baltimore, MD
Penn Laird, VA
Memphis, TN
Chesterfield, VA
Washington, DC
The Woodlands, TX
Alexandria, VA
Newport News, VA
Hampten, VA
North Garden, VA
North Garden, VA



